Directors including Share Option Plan 2013 and LTIP 2019 (which replaces Option Plan 2013 for share based
remuneration after the 2019 AGM). Ryanair Holdings has also issued share options to several of its senior managers.
For details of all outstanding share options, see “Item 10. Additional Information - Options to Purchase Securities from
Registrant or Subsidiaries.”

Item 7. Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

As of June 30, 2020, there were 1,090,049,737 Ordinary Shares outstanding. As of that date, 97,672,993 ADRs,

representing 488,364,966 Ordinary Shares, were held of record in the United States by 51 holders, and represented in the

aggregate 44.8% of the number of Ordinary Shares then outstanding. See “Item 10. Additional Information⎯Articles of

Association” and “⎯Limitations on Share Ownership by Non-EU Nationals.”

63

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Based on information available to Ryanair Holdings, the following table summarizes the holdings of those

shareholders holding 3% or more of the Ordinary Shares as of June 30, 2020, June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018, the latest
practicable date prior to the Company’s publication of its statutory Annual Report in each of the relevant years.

  As of June 30, 2020  As of June 30, 2019  As of June 30, 2018

   % of   % of   % of
   No. of Shares   Class   No. of Shares   Class   No. of Shares   Class

HSBC Holdings PLC   67,354,927   6.2 %   —   —   55,792,770   4.8 %
Baillie Gifford   66,071,123   6.1 %   61,916,922   5.5 %   55,403,057   4.8 %
Harris Associates   57,307,445   5.3 %   92,645,690   8.2 %   —   —
Capital   57,032,560   5.2 %   59,883,817   5.3 %   196,038,142   17.0 %
AKO Capital   52,742,694   4.8 %   54,851,101   4.9 %   —   —
Egerton Capital   51,570,640   4.7 %   —   —   —   —
Michael O’Leary   44,096,725   4.0 %   44,096,725   3.9 %   44,096,725   3.8 %
MFS   42,511,940   3.9 %   —   —   —   —
Causeway Capital Management   42,227,265   3.9 %   —   —   —   —
Fidelity   37,445,184   3.4 %   —   —   63,587,530   5.5 %
Rothschild & Co   34,355,226   3.2 %   —   —   —   —

As of June 30, 2020, the beneficial holdings in Ordinary Shares of the Directors of Ryanair Holdings as a group

was 45,297,013 Ordinary Shares, representing 4.16% of Ryanair Holdings’ outstanding Ordinary Shares as of such date.
See also Note 22(d) to the consolidated financial statements included herein.

As of March 31, 2020, there were 1,089,181,737 Ordinary Shares outstanding. Based on information available to

Ryanair Holdings, the following table summarizes shareholdings in excess of 3% or more of the Ordinary Shares as of
March 31, 2020, March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018.